

Case Nos. 16-8068, 16-8069  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF WYOMING; STATE OF COLORADO; INDEPENDENT  
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION; and WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,  
Petitioners-Appellees  
and  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; and UTE INDIAN TRIBE,  
Intervenors-Appellees  
v.

S.M.R. JEWELL; NEIL KORNZE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,  
Defendants-Appellants  
and  
SIERRA CLUB; EARTH WORKS; WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES;  
WILDERNESS SOCIETY; CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION  
FUND; and SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE,  
Intervenors-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF WYOMING, NOS. 15-CV-41/43 (HON. SCOTT W. SKAVDAHL)

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF  
THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION

---

Jeffrey S. Rasmussen  
Jeremy J. Patterson  
Rebecca Sher  
Fredericks Peebles & Morgan LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027  
Telephone: 303-673-9600  
Facsimile: 303-673-9155/9839

---

**CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... vii

GLOSSARY ..... viii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

DISCUSSION OF LAW ..... 3

I. EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO REVERSE REGARDING FEDERAL LANDS, IT SHOULD AFFIRM WITH REGARD TO INDIAN LANDS. .... 3

II. BLM ABANDONED ANY ARGUMENT THAT IT HAS REGULATORY AUTHORITY REGARDING TRIBAL LANDS. .... 5

III. APPLICATION OF THE RULE TO INDIAN LANDS EXCEEDS THE BLM’S AUTHORITY. .... 10

    A. BIA HAS NOT DELEGATED ITS RULEMAKING AUTHORITY TO BLM 12

    B. EXERCISING ITS RULEMAKING AUTHORITY, BIA ADOPTED THEN-EXISTING BLM REGULATIONS, NOT FUTURE BLM REGULATIONS ..... 13

        1. IMLA ..... 14

        2. IMDA ..... 16

    C. PART 3160 DOES NOT APPLY TO TRUST LANDS. .... 17

    D. CONGRESS WISELY CHOSE NOT TO PROVIDE BLM WITH AUTHORITY OVER TRIBAL LANDS. .... 20

IV. BLM FAILED TO APPLY THE LEGALLY MANDATED FACTORS WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER TO APPLY THE RULE TO TRIBAL LANDS. .... 23

    A. THE RULE IS CONTRARY TO THE FEDERAL TRUST OBLIGATION TO INDIAN TRIBES. .... 26

    B. INDIAN LEASING MUST BE IN THE BEST INTEREST OF TRIBE... 28

    C. FIDUCIARY RESPONSIBILITY ..... 32

V. BLM DID NOT COMPLY WITH ITS OBLIGATION TO CONSIDER SOCIO-ECONOMIC IMPACTS ON TRIBES. .... 36

    A. FEDERAL CONTROL LIMITS OPPORTUNITIES FOR TRIBES ..... 42

B. THE RULE WILL PUSH OPERATORS AWAY FROM DEVELOPING TRIBAL MINERALS .....	44
VI. LACK OF GOVERNMENT-TO-GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION.....	46
A. BLM HAD A STATUTORY DUTY TO CONSULT WITH TRIBES. ....	46
B. BLM DID NOT COMPLY WITH ITS STATUTORY DUTY TO CONSULT WITH TRIBES. ....	50
CONCLUSION .....	52
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....5

*Am. Airlines v. Christensen*, 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992) .....5

*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*, 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....24

*Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. United States*, 966 F.2d 583, 589 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 31, 33

*Cobell v. Norton*, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.D.C. 2001) .....28

*Habecker v. Town of Estes Park, Colo.*, 518 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008).....5

*Hall v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 476 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2007) .....24

*Holmes v. Colorado Coalition for Homeless Long Term Disability Plan*, 762 F.3d, 1195 (10th Cir. 2014).....5,6

*Hymas v. United States*, 117 Fed. Cl. 466 (2014).....48

*Nance v. Environmental Protection Agency*, 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 40, 41

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. United States*, 735 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....24

*Kenai Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Interior*, 671 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1982) . 28, 29, 31, 33

*Murrell v. Shalala*, 43 F.3d 1388 (10th Cir. 1994).....5

*Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC*, 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....39

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*, 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) .....23

*Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 377 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2004) ...23

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....24

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton*, 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972) .....25, 27, 28

*Shankland v. Washington*, 6 Pet. 390 (1831).....16

*Wood Petroleum Corp. v U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 47 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1995)... 22

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*, 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....25

*United States v. Menasche*, 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....15

*United States v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 22, 24, 25

*United States v. Navajo Nation*, 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....25

*United States v. Paul*, 6 Pet. 141 (1831).....16

*United States v. Sharpnack*, 355 U.S. 286 (1958) .....17

*Ute Tribe v. State of Utah*, 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997).....20

*Via Christi Regional Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt*, 509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007).....23

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2101 ..... 14, 36

25 U.S.C. § 2103(b) .....	31
25 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	46
25 U.S.C. § 3501n.....	46
25 U.S.C. § 396a .....	14
25 U.S.C. § 396d.....	8, 11, 12
25 U.S.C. §§ 2102, 2103 .....	31
25 U.S.C. §2719 .....	19
43 U.S.C. § 1702(e) .....	6,10, 11
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-84.....	10, 30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E).....	23
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	52
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii) .....	52
 Regulations	
25 C.F.R. Part 151.....	17
25 C.F.R. Part 152.....	17
25 C.F.R. § 225.22(c)(1) .....	28
25 C.F.R. §151.2(d) .....	16
25 C.F.R. §151.2(e).....	15
25 C.F.R. §211.4 .....	11, 12, 13
25 C.F.R. §211.44 .....	11
25 C.F.R. §225.4 .....	11, 12
25 C.F.R. §§ 211.3, 225.3 .....	28
25 C.F.R. §§211.48, 225.32 .....	11
40 C.F.R § 52.21 .....	13
43 C.F.R. Part 3160.....	12, 14, 15, 16
43 C.F.R. Parts 3160, 3160, 3180, 3260, 3280, 3480, and 3590.....	12
43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-1.....	15
43 C.F.R. § 3160.01(b) .....	15
48 FR 36582-02 (Aug. 12, 1983).....	16
79 FR 70095-01 .....	13
80 Fed. Reg. 16,128 .....	24, 29, 42
80 Fed. Reg. 184 .....	44
76 Fed. Reg. 28446 (May 17, 2011) .....	47
61 Fed. Reg. 35634 (July 8, 1996).....	28

Other Authorities

2A *Sutherland Statutory Construction* §46:6 .....13  
Cohen’s Handbook of Indian Law.....16, 23, 24, 25  
Executive Order 13175 .....44  
Title Examination of Indian Lands, 5C Rocky Mtn. Mineral Law Inst. Special Inst.  
5 (1977).....19
